

No. 19-659

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
MILADIS SALGADO,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF PRACTICING
ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
SAMUEL G. MACROBERTS
KANSAS JUSTICE INSTITUTE
12980 Metcalf Avenue, Suite 130
Overland Park, Kansas 66213
(913) 213-5018
Sam.MacRoberts@
KansasJusticeInstitute.org
Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Civil Asset Forfeiture: A Brief Practical Back- ground	7
II. The Law Stacks the Deck Against Property Owners in Civil Asset Forfeiture Cases: The Practical View	10
III. Negotiating with the Government: A Prag- matic Perspective.....	17
IV. This Case is an Excellent Vehicle to Curb Forfeiture’s Well-Chronicled Abuses	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> , 516 U.S. 442 (1996).....	8
<i>Leonard v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 847 (2017).....	7, 9
<i>Lupyan v. Corinthian Cs., Inc.</i> , 761 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Piedmont & Arlington Life-Ins. Co. v. Ewing</i> , 92 U.S. 377 (1875)	12
<i>United States v. \$107,702.66 in U.S. Currency</i> , No. 7:14-CV-00295-F, 2016 WL 413093 (E.D.N.C. Feb. 1, 2016).....	21
<i>United States v. \$154,853.00 in United States Currency</i> , 744 F.3d 559 (8th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>United States v. All Assets Held at Bank Julius Baer & Co., Ltd.</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2013)	11
<i>United States v. Funds in the Amount of \$239,400</i> , 795 F.3d 639 (7th Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)	9
<i>United States v. Real Prop. Located at 17 Coon Creek Road</i> , 787 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>VanHorn v. Florida</i> , 677 F. Supp. 2d 1288 (M.D. Fla. 2009).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 983(a)(3)(A)	10
18 U.S.C. § 983(a)(4)(A).....	10
18 U.S.C. § 983(a)(4)(B).....	10
18 U.S.C. § 983(c)(1).....	11
18 U.S.C. § 983(d)(1)	12
28 U.S.C. § 2465(b)(1)	<i>passim</i>
Civil Asset Forfeiture Reform Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-185 (2000)	6, 8
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. Supp. Rule G(5)(a)(i)(C).....	10
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. Supp. Rule G(5)(a)	10
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. Supp. Rule G(5)(b)	10
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. Supp. Rule G(6)(a)	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2.1 Advisor, Ann. Mod. Rules Prof. Cond. § 2.1	20
Alexandra D. Rogin, <i>Dollars for Collars: Civil Asset Forfeiture and the Breakdown of Constitutional Rights</i> , 7 Drexel L. Rev. 45 (2014).....	8
Brian D. Kelly, Ph.D., <i>Fighting Crime or Raising Revenue? Testing Opposing Views of Forfeiture</i> (June 2019).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Cynthia Alkon, <i>Hard Bargaining in Plea Bargaining: When Do Prosecutors Cross the Line?</i> , 17 Nev. L.J. 401 (2017)	20
David B. Smith, <i>Prosecution and Defense of Forfeiture Cases</i> (2019)	4, 18, 19
David Pimentel, <i>Forfeitures and the Eighth Amendment: A Practical Approach to the Excessive Fines Clause as a Check on Government Seizures</i> , 11 Harv. L. & Pol’y Rev. 541 (2017)	9, 14
David Pimentel, <i>Forfeitures Revisited: Bringing Principle to Practice in Federal Court</i> , 13 Nev. L.J. 1 (2012)	8
Dick M. Carpenter II, et al., <i>Policing for Profit: The Abuse of Civil Asset Forfeiture</i> (2d ed. Nov. 2015)	9, 17, 18
Leonard W. Levy, <i>A License to Steal: The Forfeiture of Property</i> (1996)	14, 15
<i>Message from the Governor Regarding House Substitute for Senate Bill 109</i> (May 15, 2018)	16
Mike Ellis, <i>Atlanta Rapper Fought the Law and Won</i> , THE GREENVILLE NEWS (Jan. 27, 2019)	13
Nathaniel Cary & Mike Ellis, <i>TAKEN: Risk a trial to get your money back, or settle for less?</i> THE GREENVILLE NEWS (Jan. 29, 2019)	17
<i>Office of Legislative Research Report, 98-R-1248</i> (1998)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Peter Hancock, <i>Civil Liberties Advocates, Law Enforcement Clash Over Asset Forfeiture Bill</i> , LAWRENCE JOURNAL-WORLD (Jan. 24, 2017).....	15
Rishi Batra, <i>Resolving Civil Forfeiture Disputes</i> , 66 U. Kan. L. Rev. 399 (2017).....	12
Robert O’Harrow Jr., et al., <i>They Fought the Law. Who Won?</i> THE WASH. POST (Sept. 8, 2014)	13
Roger Pilon & Trever Burrus, <i>Cato Handbook for Policymakers</i> (8th ed. 2017).....	9
Tim Carpenter, <i>Years Can’t Tame Political Drama of KHP’s Hefty Cash Seizure from Topeka Woman</i> , THE TOPEKA CAPITAL-JOURNAL (May 26, 2018)	15
U.S. Dep’t of Just., <i>Asset Forfeiture Policy Manual</i> (2019)	18
U.S. Dep’t of Just., <i>Justice Manual</i> § 9-113.103 (2019).....	18
